

No. 21-16209

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CAREMARK LLC, ET AL.,

Petitioners-Appellees,

v.

CHICKASAW NATION, ET AL.,

Respondents-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona
No. CV-21-00574-PHX-SPL
Hon. Steven P. Logan

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Michael Burrage
Patricia A. Sawyer
Reggie N. Whitten
WHITTEN BURRAGE
512 North Broadway Avenue, Suite 300
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102
Telephone: (405) 516-7800
Facsimile: (405) 516-7859
mburrage@whittenburragelaw.com
psawyer@whittenburragelaw.com
rwhitten@whittenburragelaw.com

Jonathan Massey
Matthew M. Collette
MASSEY & GAIL LLP
1000 Maine Ave. SW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 795-3326
jmassey@masseygail.com
mcollette@masseygail.com

Michael B. Angelovich
Chad E. Ihrig
Bradley W. Beskin
Nicholas W. Shodrok
NIX PATTERSON, LLP
3600 N. Capital of Texas Highway #B350
Austin, Texas 78746
Telephone: (512) 328-5333
Facsimile: (512) 328-5335
mangelovich@nixlaw.com
cihrig@nixlaw.com
bbeskin@nixlaw.com
nshodrok@nixlaw.com

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. Background: The Right To Financial Recoupment Under The Indian Health Care Improvement Act.	7
B. The Chickasaw Nation’s Health Care System.	11
C. The Nation’s Oklahoma Complaint and Caremark’s Action In The District of Arizona Seeking To Compel Arbitration.....	16
D. The District Court’s Decision Compelling Arbitration.....	18
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	23
I. WHETHER THE PARTIES AGREED TO AN ARBITRATION PROVISION AT ALL MUST BE DECIDED BY A COURT AND NOT BY AN ARBITRATOR.....	23
II. THE NATION NEVER AGREED TO ARBITRATE AND DID NOT WAIVE ITS SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY.....	29
A. The Nation Is Not Bound To Arbitrate Absent A Showing That It “Clearly” And “Unequivocally” Agreed To Arbitration.	29
B. The “Clear” And “Unequivocal” Standard Cannot Be Met.....	31
C. Caremark Cannot Establish An Agreement To Arbitrate With The Relevant Parties Seeking Arbitration.	36
D. The Authorities Cited By Caremark Are Inapposite.....	41
III. THE RECOVERY ACT DISPLACES ANY AGREEMENT TO ARBITRATE.....	43

A.	Caremark’s Arbitration Provision Would Hinder The Nation’s Rights Under The Recovery Act.	46
B.	The District Court Erred In Refusing To Consider The Recovery Act’s Displacement Of Arbitration.	52
	CONCLUSION.....	59
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	STATUTORY ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Gold Country Casino</i> , 464 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2006)	18, 30, 42
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Mawhinney</i> , 904 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2018)	5, 6
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	46
<i>Anderson v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 500 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2007).....	47
<i>Anderson v. Regis Corp.</i> , No. 05-CV-646-TCK-SAJ, 2006 WL 8457208 (N.D. Okla. Apr. 26, 2006)....	52
<i>Blair v. Scott Specialty Gases</i> , 283 F.3d 595 (3rd Cir. 2002)	48
<i>Bodi v. Shingle Springs Band of Miwok Indians</i> , 832 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2016)	30, 38, 41
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	46
<i>Brayman v. KeyPoint Gov’t Sols., Inc.</i> , No. 18-CV-0550-WJM-NRN, 2019 WL 3714773 (D. Colo. Aug. 7, 2019)	55
<i>Brice v. Plain Green, LLC</i> , 372 F. Supp. 3d 955 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	55
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	23
<i>C&L Enterprises, Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001).....	passim
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Mantor</i> , 335 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2003)	6

Clarendon Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Kings Reinsurance Co.,
241 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2001)6

CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood,
565 U.S. 95 (2012)..... 54, 55, 57

CompuCredit v. Greenwood,
No. 10-948, 2011 WL 2533009 (U.S. June 23, 2011).....54

Cosentino v. Pechanga Band of Luiseno Mission Indians,
637 F. App’x 381 (9th Cir. 2016).....31

Crawford Pro. Drugs, Inc. v. CVS Caremark Corp.,
748 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2014)41

DeGraff v. Perkins Coie LLP,
No. C 12-02256 JSW, 2012 WL 3074982 (N.D. Cal. July 30, 2012).....52

Demasse v. ITT Corp.,
984 P.2d 1138 (Ariz. 1999)36

Doctor’s Associates, Inc. v. Alemayehu,
934 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2019)25

Domingo v. Ameriquest Mortg. Co.,
70 F. App’x 919 (9th Cir. 2003).....49

E.E.O.C. v. Waffle House, Inc.,
534 U.S. 279 (2002).....54

Edwards v. Doordash, Inc.,
888 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2018) 19, 26

Fedor v. United Healthcare, Inc.,
976 F.3d 1100 (10th Cir. 2020)26

Ferguson v. Corinthian Colleges, Inc.,
733 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2013)46

First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan,
514 U.S. 938 (1995).....29

Gibbs v. Sequoia Cap. Operations, LLC,
966 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 2020)56

Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.,
500 U.S. 20 (1991).....49

Gorman v. S/W Tax Loans, Inc.,
No. 1:14-CV-00089-GBW-KK, 2015 WL 12751710
(D.N.M. Mar. 17, 2015).....51

Graham Oil Co. v. ARCO Prod. Co., a Div. of Atl. Richfield Co.,
43 F.3d 1244 (9th Cir. 1994)47

Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Brotherhood of Teamsters,
561 U.S. 287 (2010)..... 25, 26, 28, 29

Grasso Enters., LLC v. CVS Health Corp.,
143 F. Supp. 3d 530 (W.D. Tex. 2015)41

Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph,
531 U.S. 79 (2000).....5, 6

Hadnot v. Bay, Ltd.,
344 F.3d 474 (5th Cir. 2003)50

Hayes v. Delbert Servs. Corp.,
811 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2016)56

Hooters of Am., Inc. v. Phillips,
173 F.3d 933 (4th Cir. 1999)22

Hooters of America, Inc. v. Phillips,
39 F. Supp. 2d 582 (D.S.C. 1998)49

Hopkinton Drug, Inc. v. CaremarkPCS, L.L.C.,
77 F. Supp. 3d 237 (D. Mass. 2015).....41

In re McZeal,
No. 14-15947, 2017 WL 2372375 (N.D. Ohio May 31, 2017).....53

In re Van Dusen,
654 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 2011) 19, 52

In re Zetia (Ezetimibe) Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 2:18-md-2836, 2018 WL 4677830 (E.D. Va. Sept. 6, 2018)50

Ingle v. Cir. City Stores, Inc.,
 328 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2003)48

King v. AxleHire, Inc.,
 No. 18-cv-01621-JD, 2019 WL 1925493 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 30, 2019)28

Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.,
 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....29

Kristian v. Comcast Corp.,
 446 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2006).....50

Longnecker v. Am. Exp. Co.,
 23 F. Supp. 3d 1099 (D. Ariz. 2014)51

Loughrin v. United States,
 573 U.S. 351 (2014).....45

Makah Indian Tribe v. Verity,
 910 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1990)42

Maxwell v. Cnty. of San Diego,
 708 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2013)42

McGirt v. Oklahoma,
 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....29

McNabb v. Bowen,
 829 F.2d 787 (9th Cir. 1987)44

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.,
 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....38

Miller v. Wright,
 705 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2013)42

*Minnieland Private Day Sch., Inc. v. Applied Underwriters Captive Risk Assurance
 Co., Inc.*,
 867 F.3d 449 (4th Cir. 2017)53

Missouri River Servs., Inc. v. Omaha Tribe of Nebraska,
267 F.3d 848 (8th Cir. 2001)43

Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians,
471 U.S. 759 (1985)..... 44, 58

Nesbitt v. FCNH, Inc.,
811 F.3d 371 (10th Cir. 2016)56

New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira,
139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)..... 25, 53

Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.,
498 U.S. 505 (1991)..... 29, 30

Oliveira v. New Prime, Inc.,
857 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2017),
aff’d, 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)52

Ostroff v. Alterra Healthcare Corp.,
433 F. Supp. 2d 538 (E.D. Pa. 2006).....49

Prudential Ins. Co. of America v. Lai,
42 F.3d 1299 (9th Cir. 1994)5, 6

Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Dept. of Game,
433 U.S. 165 (1977).....30

Quinalt Indian Nation v. Pearson,
868 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2017)30

Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson,
561 U.S. 63 (2010)..... 23, 28, 29

Rowland v. Sandy Morris Financial & Estate Planning Services, LLC,
993 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2021)26

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,
436 U.S. 49 (1978).....30

Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon,
482 U.S. 220 (1987).....52

<i>Stillaguamish Tribe of Indians v. Pilchuck Group II, L.L.C.</i> , No. C10-995RAJ, 2011 WL 4001088 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 7, 2011)	42
<i>Textile Unlimited, Inc. v. A.BMH & Co., Inc.</i> , 240 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 2001)	27
<i>Three Valleys Mun. Water Dist. v. E.F. Hutton & Co.</i> , 925 F.2d 1136 (9th Cir. 1991)	19, 27
<i>United States v. Gwyther</i> , 431 F.2d 1142 (9th Cir. 1970)	46
<i>United States v. United States Fidelity & Guar. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 506 (1940)	30
<i>Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah and Ouray Reservation</i> , 790 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 2015)	31
<i>Van Dusen v. Swift Transp. Co., Inc.</i> , 544 F. App'x 724 (9th Cir. 2013)	52, 53
<i>Williams v. Medley Opportunity Fund II, LP</i> , 965 F.3d 229 (3d Cir. 2020)	55
<i>Yeazell v. Copins</i> , 402 P.2d 541 (Ariz. 1965)	36
<i>Yukon-Kuskokwim Health Corp., Inc. v. Tr. Ins. Plan for S.W. Alaska</i> , 884 F. Supp. 1360 (D. Alaska 1994)	44, 45
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 4	23, 26
9 U.S.C. § 16(a)(3)	4, 5
25 U.S.C. § 1601	2
25 U.S.C. § 1601(2)	7
25 U.S.C. § 1602(3)	7
25 U.S.C. § 1603	11

25 U.S.C. § 1621e	2, 9, 33, 44
25 U.S.C. § 1621e(a).....	passim
25 U.S.C. § 1621e(c).....	passim
25 U.S.C. § 1621e(e)(1)(B).....	2, 10, 43
25 U.S.C. § 1621e(g)	16, 48
25 U.S.C. § 1621e(j)	47
25 U.S.C. § 1623(b)	10
25 U.S.C. § 5302(b)	7
28 U.S.C. § 1291	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4
28 U.S.C. § 2415	47
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(b)	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396j.....	7
Indian Health Care Amendments of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100–713, 102 Stat. 4811 (1988).....	8
Pub. L. No. 102–573, Title II, § 209, 106 Stat. 4526 (1992).....	9
Other Authorities	
138 CONG. REC. S18314-02 (daily ed. Oct. 29, 1992) (statement of Sen. Daniel Inouye).....	10
H.R. REP. NO. 102–643 (1992).....	9, 45
Indian Health Amendments of 1991: Joint Hearing on H.R. 3724 Before the Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs and the Subcommittee on Health and the Environment of the Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 102nd Cong. 206–09 (1992).....	8

Indian Health Care Act Amendments of 1992: Hearing on S. 2481 Before the Select Comm. on Indian Affairs, 102nd Cong. 259 (1992).....	9
S. REP. NO. 100-508 (1988), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6183, 6197.....	8
S. REP. NO. 102-392 (1992).....	9
Uniform Arbitration Act § 6 (revised 2000), 7 U.L.A. 26 (2000).....	22
